

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF 132 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC
GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE STATE
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
3301 FAIRFAX DR.
ARLINGTON, VA 22201
(202) 706-5488
rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
I. The Appropriations Clause Is a Bulwark of the Separation of Powers	7
II. Dodd-Frank Violated Article I by Effectively Transferring Congress’s Appropriations Clause Power to the CFPB Itself	9
A. Congress Cannot Delegate Its Power of the Purse	9
B. Dodd-Frank Gave the CFPB a Unique Level of Control over Its Own Funding.....	12
C. The CFPB Is in an Entirely Different League When It Comes to Insulation from Congressional Appropriations Oversight....	17
III. The CFPB’s and Its Supporters’ Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	22
IV. The Matter of the CFPB’s Funding Should Return to the Normal Political Process	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	14, 23, 25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	23
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 25
<i>NCTA v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	6, 19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	4, 22
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	4
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	4, 6, 11, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Trafigura Trading LLC v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 29 F.4th 286 (5th Cir. 2022)	19

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 8, 9, 11, 22

Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. 1 (1825) 10

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 10

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 10

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., art I, § 9 7

12 U.S.C. § 243 13, 18

12 U.S.C. § 289(a)(3) 13, 20

12 U.S.C. § 5496(c)(2) 23

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1) 20

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(B) 13

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C) 14

31 U.S.C. § 9701(b)(2) 19

39 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 18

42 U.S.C. § 402 20

42 U.S.C. § 415	20
Act of Feb. 20, 1792, 1 Stat. 232	18
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, 1 Stat. 246	18
Act of July 4, 1836, 5 Stat. 117	18
Act of Feb. 19, 1875, 18 Stat. 329	18

Other Authorities

<i>108th Annual Report of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (2021), https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2021-annual-report.pdf</i>	19
<i>Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Appearances by Sitting U.S. Supreme Court Justices at Congressional Committee and Subcommittee Hearings (1960-2022)</i> (May 2, 2023), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IN/IN12155</i>	14
<i>Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Social Security Administration (SSA): Trends in the Annual Limitation on Administrative Expenses (LAE) Appropriation Through FY2021</i> (May 11, 2022), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47097</i>	20

Paul Einzig, <i>The Control of the Purse: Progress and Decline of Parliament's Financial Control</i> (1959).....	7
<i>In re Information Experts, Inc.</i> , Nos. B-413887, N-413887.2 (GAO Dec. 30, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.gao.gov/assets/b-413887%2Cb-413887.2.pdf	16
<i>Funds Transfer Request, FY 2023 Quarter 2</i> (Dec. 19, 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_funds-transfer-request_fy2023-q2.pdf	14
<i>Funds Transfer Request, FY 2023 Quarter 1</i> (Oct. 14, 2022), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_funds-transfer-request_fy2023-q1.pdf	14
Max Greenwood, <i>Mulvaney in Senate Testimony: I'm Required to Be Here, But Not to Answer Your Questions</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Apr. 12, 2018), https://thehill.com/homenews/senate/382842-mulvaney-in-senate-testimony-im-required-to-be-here-but-not-to-answer-your/	16

House. Fin. Servs. Comm., <i>Committee Pushes for Accountability and Transparency at the CFPB</i> (Mar. 6, 2015), https://financialservices.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=398780	15
H.R. 2798, 118th Cong. (2023), https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/2798/text	25
Anna Hrushka, <i>CFPB to Face Reckoning in Next Congress, Republicans Warn Chopra</i> , <i>Banking Dive</i> (Dec. 15, 2022), https://www.bankingdive.com/news/cfpb-next-congress-republicans-rohit-chopra-patrick-mchenry-remittances/638868/	16
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (1690).....	10
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Taking Appropriations Seriously</i> , 121 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1075 (2021)	9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	8
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803)	8

Adam J. White, *The CFPB Engages in Legal Deception*, Wall St. J. (Dec. 4, 2022) 16

Adam White, *The CFPB’s Lack of Candor to the Court, Continued*, Yale J. Reg., Feb. 3, 2023, <https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/the-cfpbs-lack-of-candor-to-the-court-continued/> 16

Adam White, *The CFPB’s Blank Check—or, Delegating Congress’s Power of the Purse*, Yale J. Reg. Nov. 27, 2022, <https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/the-cfpbs-blank-check-or-delegating-congresss-power-of-the-purse/> 15
